## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-100**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FERRELLGAS/ELK GROVE GAS & OIL TO PURCHASE UNLEADED GASOLINE DELIVERED IN BULK AND UNLEADED GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL THROUGH THE USE OF CARD LOCK FUELING FACILITIES TO FUEL THE CITY'S VEHICLE FLEET IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$750,000

WHEREAS, the City provides police, transit, animal care, community enhancement and integrated waste management services within the City of Elk Grove requiring the use of unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel for daily operations; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined to have fuel delivered in bulk to the Police Fleet Facility and to use card lock fueling facilities for the Transit Services Department and to a lesser extent the Police, Animal Care Services, Community Enhancement and Integrated Waste Management Departments; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposal (RFP) for Fuel Card Lock and Bulk Fuel Delivery Service for Unleaded Gasoline and Diesel was solicited, and Ferrellgas/Elk Grove Gas & Oil was determined to be the most responsible supplier whose proposal is most advantageous to the City.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Ferrellgas/Elk Grove Gas & Oil to have unleaded gasoline delivered in bulk and to purchase unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel from card lock facilities for a one year period beginning July 1, 2009 in an amount not to exceed \$750,000 with an option of two (2), one (1) year extensions.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27<sup>th</sup> day of May 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-100

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 27, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California